Environnement has developed a policy which seeks to back foreign-currency financing and foreign currency
derivatives with inter-company receivables denominated in the same currency.

The asset exposure hedging strategy primarily involves hedging certain net foreign investments and ensuring that
Group companies do not have a material balance sheet foreign exchange position that could generate significant
volatility in foreign exchange gains and losses (IAS 21 / IAS 39).

Edgar Filing: VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT - Form 6-K

189

29.1.2.1 Translation risk

Considering its international presence, the translation of the income statements of the Group’s foreign subsidiaries is
sensitive to exchange rate fluctuations.

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of certain Group consolidated income statement aggregates to a 10%
increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates against the euro, with regard to the translation of financial statements of
foreign subsidiaries.

Page 114

Edgar Filing: VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT - Form 6-K

190

Veolia Environnement Consolidated Financial Statements 12/31/2009  Audit in progress

(€ million) Contribution to the consolidated financial statements

Sensitivity to an
increase or decrease

in the main
currencies against

the euro

EUR GBP USD PLN CZK
Other

currencies Total +10 % -10 %
Revenue 20,677.4 2,259.3 2,977.4 502.3 1,150.6 6,984.0 34,551.0 (626.3 ) 689.0
Operating
income 1,046.8 330.4 147.8 46.0 173.3 276.9 2,021.2 (63.4 ) 69.7

29.1.2.2 Foreign exchange risk with regard to the net finance cost

With many offices worldwide, Veolia organizes financing in local currencies.

The foreign currency debts borne by the parent company, Veolia Environnement SA, are generally hedged using
either derivative instruments or assets in the same currency.

The following table shows the exposure to exchange rate fluctuations of the foreign currency net financial debt of the
entities that bear the main foreign exchange risks. It also presents the sensitivity of these entities to a 10% increase or
decrease in the parities of the corresponding foreign currencies.

Net finance cost
Foreign currency exposure

(in millions of local currency)

Sensitivity to an
increase or decrease

in the 4 main
currencies against
the euro (€ million)

GBP USD PLN CZK

Other
currencies
(in euros)

Total
translated
into euros +10 % -10 %

Veolia
Environnement SA (37.4 ) (86.0 ) (54.7 ) (313.1 ) (356.3 ) (473.9 ) (15.3 ) 9.8
Other Group
subsidiaries (21.8 ) (96.6 ) (51.5 ) (13.2 ) (199.2 ) (310.4 ) (11.8 ) 9.7
Total in foreign
currency (59.2 ) (182.7 ) (106.2 ) (326.3 ) (555.5 ) (784.3 )
Total translated into
euros (66.2 ) (125.8 ) (24.5 ) (12.3 ) (555.5 ) (784.3 ) (27.1 ) 19.5

29.1.2.3 Foreign exchange and translation risk in the consolidated statement of financial position

Due to its international presence, the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position is exposed to exchange rate
fluctuations. A fluctuation in the euro impacts the translation of subsidiary foreign currency-denominated assets in the
consolidated statement of financial position. The main currencies used are the US dollar and the pound sterling.

For its most significant assets, the Group has issued debt in the relevant currencies.

Edgar Filing: VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT - Form 6-K

191

The following table shows the net asset amounts for the main currencies, defined as the asset amount excluding net